  CNS&E Journal Volume 1 (5), October 2024
381
Geometry Dependent Microwave Absorption Properties in Carbonaceous
Materials over X-Band Frequencies (8.2-12.4 GHz) for Stealth Applications
Lokesh Saini1, Priyambada Sahoo2, Raj Kumar Jani1, Ambesh Dixit*2
1Stealth Technologies Division, Defence Laboratory, Defence Research & Development Organisation (DRDO), Ratanada,
Jodhpur, 342011, India
2Advanced Materials and Devices (A-Mad) Laboratory, Department of Physics, Indian Institute of Technology Jodhpur, Karwar,

*) and complex permeability
(µr
*) using Nicolson-Ross-Weir (NRW)
Algorithms [25].
Table 2: Details of Fabrication of Filler Loaded Silicon Rubber Sheet
Type of Material Silicon
resin (g)
Catalyst Filler
Amount (g)
Loading
Fraction
Sample
Nomenclature
Nano Carbon Black
(NCB)
95 05  0.3 0.3 wt% NCB0.3
95 05  0.5 0.5 wt% NCB0.5
95 05  0.7 0.7 wt% NCB0.7
95 05  0.9 0.9 wt% NCB0.9
Multiwalled Carbon
Nanotubes (MWCNT)
95 05  1.1 1.1 wt% CNT1.1
95 05  1.3 1.3 wt% CNT1.3
95 05  1.5 1.5 wt% CNT1.5
95 05  1.7 1.7 wt% CNT1.7
3.    Results and Discussion
3.1. X-ray Diffraction Studies: The XRD
pattern of nano carbon black (NCB) is shown
in Fig. 2(a), which confirms the presence of

range of 10 GHz, as observed in Fig 5(a).
Therefore, the εr’ values for NCB0.7 &
NCB0.9 are found to be almost similar. The
imaginary permittivity (εr”) value of
NCB/rubber composites, which is attributed to
conduction losses, increases with increasing
nanocarbon concentration due to an increase in
DC conductivity (σ) governed by equation
ε”=σ/2πfε0, where f is the frequency (GHz),
and ε0 is free space permittivity (8.85 × 10-12
F/m) [28]. The imaginary permittivity (εr”)
values for NCB0.3, NCB0.5, NCB0.7 &
NCB0.9 are observed ~1.6, ~5.3, ~7.8±0.2,
and 13±1, respectively. Similarly, for
MWCNT filler-loaded rubber composites
CNT1.1-CNT1.7 (1.1 wt% to 1.7 wt%), the εr’
values increase from ~15.4±0.9 (CNT1.1) to
~21±3 (CNT1.7) over 8.2-12.4 GHz frequency
range, as shown in Fig. 5(c). The imaginary
permittivity values of MWCNT-loaded rubber